TOWN OF HANNIBAL BOARD WORKSHOP MEETING MAY 4, 2022 6:00 PM

- Present: Supervisor Floyd Calkins Councilwoman Tara Clark Councilman Greg Hilton Town Clerk Denise Hafner
- Absent: Councilwoman Heather Ladd

Others Present: None

Supervisor Floyd Calkins called the meeting to order at 6pm.

• The Board discussed the letter of resignation received from Councilwoman Brenda Wilson. Supervisor Floyd Calkins asked for a motion to accept Councilwoman Brenda Wilson's resignation from the Town Board. Councilman Greg Hilton made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilwoman Tara Clark.

Resolution 38-2022

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board accepts the resignation of Councilwoman Brenda Wilson from the Hannibal Town Board.

Ayes: 3 [Clark, Hilton, Calkins] Nays: 0 Absent: 1[Ladd]

• The Board discussed a letter of interest received from Nancy Adamy for one of the vacant positions on the Board of Review. Supervisor Floyd Calkins asked for a motion to appoint Nancy Adamy to the Board of Review. Councilman Greg Hilton made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilwoman Tara Clark.

Resolution 39 -2022

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board appoints Nancy Adamy to the Board of Review, term to expire 9/30/24.

Ayes: 3 [Clark, Hilton, Calkins] Nays: 0 Absent: 1[Ladd]

• The Board discussed amending the ATV Local Law as proposed by the Oswego Valley ATV Club at the last Board Meeting to allow expanded use of Town roads by ATVs. Councilman Greg Hilton made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilwoman Tara Clark.

Resolution 40 -2022

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves to amend Local Law 2-2007 expanding ATV use of Town roads as follows:

- Rochester Street from the Village line to the intersection with Sixty Six Road
- Sixty Six Road from the intersection with Rochester Street to Onionville Road
- Mill Street from the Village line to the intersection with Blythe Road
- Blythe Road from the intersection with Mill Street to Wiltsieville Road
- Wiltsieville Road from the intersection with Blythe Road to Crandall Road

And to set/advertise a Public Hearing on 5/18/22 at 7:15pm

Ayes: 3 [Clark, Hilton, Calkins] Nays: 0 Absent: 1 [Ladd]

• The Board discussed possible options for the use of the ARPA Funds.

At 7:58pm, Councilwoman Tara Clark made a motion to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Councilman Greg Hilton.

Ayes: 3 [Clark, Hilts, Calkins] Nays: 0 Absent: 1 [Ladd]

The meeting was adjourned at 7:58pm.

Respectfully submitted, Denise J. Hafner Denise J. Hafner, Hannibal Town Clerk